

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

CEE/CON/SC acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL** Closing Date/Time 09/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Electrical Construction/GTL: Guntakal Division: - Shifting/Modification of existing power line crossings of 33 kV, 11 kV HT and LT lines, shifting of DTRs, and modification of parallel lines at various locations between YERPEDU and CHELLUR stations in connection with the construction of the new bypass line between Yerpedu and Pudi stations.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	09/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	17/06/2026 19:42
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	53916297.20	Tendering Section	GEN WORKS
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	1078300.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	25/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Shifting/Modification to 33 kV HT Over Head Power Line Crossings							12338341.54	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			183600.00	AT Par		183600.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of Double pole structure by pre-stressed cement concrete poles of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per approved Drawing as per State Electricity Board Norms							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.			122274.56	AT Par		122274.56	
	Description:- "Supply and erection of Double pole structure by PSCC circular spun poles of 12.5 metres long 350 KG working load confirming to IS 13158:1991 or latest as per approved Drawing as per State Electricity Board Norms "							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.			481334.40	AT Par		481334.40	
	Description:- Supply, fabrication, fixing of MS channels and angles of sizes ISMC 150mmx75mmx6mm and ISA 75mmx75mmx6mm (or) any other dimension as per State Electricity Boards Norms including necessary clamps, bolts, nuts, washers including painting with two coats of red oxide and one coat of aluminium with all connected accessories etc. for Double pole structure mentioned in item No. 1 above							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.			61137.28	AT Par		61137.28	
	Description:- Supply and erection of PSCC circular spun pole of 12.5 metres long 350 KG working load confirming to IS 13158:1991 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.			91800.00	AT Par		91800.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete pole of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.			237600.00	AT Par		237600.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete strut pole of 8.0 metres long 200 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.			38090.00	AT Par		38090.00	
	Description:- "Excavation of pit of size 700mmX700x1500mm (or) any other dimension as per site condition for Rail pole/Tubular pole and Rail strut & Stay as per instruction of Site Engineer & as per State Electricity Board Norms."							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.			274897.35	AT Par		274897.35	
	Description:- Mass concreting of erected poles/strut poles/stay poles and stay sets with Pit of size 700mm x 700mm x 1500mm(0.735 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on therequirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer with CC (1:3:6) using 40mm size metal including the cost ofmetal, sand, cement and curing etc.							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.			38247.95	AT Par		38247.95	
	Description:- Coping of poles/stay poles/stays with a height of size 470mm x 450mm (0.095 cum) or any otherdimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on the requirement from concernedElectricity Board Engineer at site with CC (1:3:6) using 20mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cementand curing etc.							
10	Please see Item Breakup for details.			61560.00	AT Par		61560.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of 33 kV Poly Disc insulators (i.e. 3 Nos. of 11 kV is 1 set) with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.							
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.			14742.00	AT Par		14742.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of 33 kV poly pin insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.							
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.			35244.00	AT Par		35244.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of 'V' channel type HT cross arms including clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc.							
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.			5760.00	AT Par		5760.00	
	Description:- Supply, fabrication and fixing of top clamps with cleat complete with all other connected accessories etc.							
14	Please see Item Breakup for details.			243000.00	AT Par		243000.00	
	Description:- Supply and stringing of 33 kV HT OH mains with AAAC of size 100 Sq.mm. (7/4.26 AAAC/Dog) including binding and jumper connections etc. confirming to IS:398/Part-IV/1994 or latest							
15	Please see Item Breakup for details.			70200.00	AT Par		70200.00	
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in all types of ordinary soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep for laying of HT/LT XLPE UG cable and making original arrangements after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.							
16	Please see Item Breakup for details.			62640.00	AT Par		62640.00	
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in rocky soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep duly breaking the rock/CC/Tar/RCC Road and making original arrangements duly filling with a layer of sand, bricks, cement etc. after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.							
17	Please see Item Breakup for details.			1304640.00	AT Par		1304640.00	
	Description:- Supply and laying of HDPE (High Density Polyethylene pipe) pipe of PE-100 Grade in PN- 6 size outer dia of HDPE pipe 225mm and wall thickness minimum 10.3mm maximum 11.6mm with joints, bends, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories.							
18	Please see Item Breakup for details.			664200.00	AT Par		664200.00	
	Description:- "Supply, providing, erection, testing and commissioning of 800 Amps, 33kV AB switch assembling etc."							
19	Please see Item Breakup for details.			6188400.00	AT Par		6188400.00	

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supply, laying, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 3 core 400 Sq.mm. PVC sheathed XLPE HT aluminium, armoured UG power cable 33 kV grade including all accessories conforming to IS:7098 Part-II/2011 or latest.							
20	Please see Item Breakup for details.	889920.00	AT Par	889920.00				
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of outdoor type (EPKT6374), 33 kV HT Heat shrinkable cable jointing kits suitable for 3 core 400 Sq.mm. 33 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories conforming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.							
21	Please see Item Breakup for details.	102126.00	AT Par	102126.00				
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of 33 kV HT heat shrinkable straight through jointing kits suitable for 3 core 400 Sq.mm. 33 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories conforming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.							
22	Please see Item Breakup for details.	27000.00	AT Par	27000.00				
	Description:- Supply and laying of GI earth continuity wire of 6 SWG for providing earth inter connections to the cables etc.							
23	Please see Item Breakup for details.	313200.00	AT Par	313200.00				
	Description:- Supply of earth pit materials and construction of earth pit as per IS 3043:1987 specification. This item also includes supply and erection of CI pipe of size of 100mm inner diameter, 13mm thickness and 3000mm length. This work also includes of fabrication and fixing of GI strips for earthing connection. Excavated earth pit should be filled by mixture of coke/charcoal, salt and sand up to top. Provision of brick masonry chamber of size 650mmx650mm and depth upto 1000mm including light type CI cover frame and applying 12mm thick cement plaster in 1:3 inside and to all the exposed faces up to 300mm below. Foundation level, curing etc., All required materials for this job such as CI pipe cover with frame, salt, cement sand, charcoal gravel, bricks etc required bolts, nuts and double washers, number plates or painted plates. Tentative quantity of salt and charcoal shall be of 2.5CMT. The CI pipe should be painted with 2 coats of bitumen paint as per the directions of Rly engineer at site. Note: The work should be strictly done as per IS 3043:1987 specification or latest.							
24	Please see Item Breakup for details.	243000.00	AT Par	243000.00				
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 6" (150mm) dia G.I. pipe of 'B' class (medium) as per IS:1239 to the structures/walls/rail poles with suitable clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. for supporting the cable. The clamps shall be painted with one coat of red oxide and two coats of aluminium paint. The MS clamps shall be fixed at an interval of not more than 1.0 Mtr. and also instructions of site Engineer.							
25	Please see Item Breakup for details.	8370.00	AT Par	8370.00				
	Description:- Supply and provision of Danger Boards in Hindi/English and Regional language on enameled steel plate with clamps, bolts and nuts complete with all other connected materials and works including all accessories (Size: 250x200 mm).							
26	Please see Item Breakup for details.	8370.00	AT Par	8370.00				
	Description:- Supply and fixing of cable crossing detail board in English on MS plate of 3mm thick with clamps, bolts nuts etc. (Screen printing on Board) as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/24							
27	Please see Item Breakup for details.	16740.00	AT Par	16740.00				
	Description:- Supply and fixing of anti climbing devices with clamps, bolts, nuts etc. complete with all other connected materials and works							
28	Please see Item Breakup for details.	388260.00	AT Par	388260.00				
	Description:- "Horizontal drilling of bore suitable for laying of 33 kV HT XLPE UG cable of 3 core 400 Sq.mm. through 6" HDPE pipe as per instructions of site Engineer"							
29	Please see Item Breakup for details.	21870.00	AT Par	21870.00				
	Description:- Supply and fixing of cable route indicators at a distance of 6 metres longitudinally. The indicators shall be of cast iron with lettering of "POWER CABLE" duly indicating the rating of cable with MS stem as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/23							
30	Please see Item Breakup for details.	36990.00	AT Par	36990.00				
	Description:- "Dismantling of 33 kV HT OH mains including Guarding insulators, cross arms etc. on RCC/RSJ/PSCC/DP/Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisor of supply authorities at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."							
31	Please see Item Breakup for details.	19500.00	AT Par	19500.00				
	Description:- "Dismantling of 33 kV Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisor of supply authorities at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."							
32	Please see Item Breakup for details.	36000.00	AT Par	36000.00				
	Description:- "Dismantling of RSJ/RCC/Tubular poles and handing over the same to the concerned supervisor of maintenance at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."							
33	Please see Item Breakup for details.	38628.00	AT Par	38628.00				
	Description:- Supply and erection of single Guy arrangement with Guy wire of size 7/2.50mm, clamp, turn buckle, stay insulator, end making of Guy wire, anchor rod and plate with anchor assembly.							
34	Please see Item Breakup for details.	9000.00	AT Par	9000.00				
	Description:- Preparation and submission of completion drawings in A3 size with all relevant details and measurements of executed power line crossings and transmission power line crossing. The drawings shall be submitted in 1+6 copies along with AUTOCAD CD duly signed by the concerned SEB authorities and to be furnished along with final bill							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Shifting/Modification to 11 kV HT Over Head Power Line Crossings							26212471.02	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.	693600.00	AT Par	693600.00				
	Description:- Supply and erection of Double pole structure by pre-stressed cement concrete poles of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per approved Drawing as per State Electricity Board Norms							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1818374.40	AT Par	1818374.40				
	Description:- Supply, fabrication, fixing of MS channels and angles of sizes ISMC 150mmx75mmx6mm and ISA 75mmx75mmx6mm (or) any other dimension as per State Electricity Boards Norms including necessary clamps, bolts, nuts, washers including painting with two coats of red oxide and one coat of aluminium with all connected accessories etc. for Double pole structure mentioned in item No. 1 & 2 above							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.	408000.00	AT Par	408000.00				
	Description:- Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete pole of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.	448800.00	AT Par	448800.00				
	Description:- Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete strut pole of 8.0 metres long 200 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.	103136.00	AT Par	103136.00				
	Description:- "Excavation of pit of size 700mmx700x1500mm (or) any other dimension as per site condition for Rail pole/Tubular pole and Rail strut & Stay as per instruction of Site Engineer & as per State Electricity Board Norms."							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.	744337.44	AT Par	744337.44				
	Description:- Mass concreting of erected poles/strut poles/stay poles and stay sets with Pit of size 700mm x 700mm x 1500mm(0.735 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on the requirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer with CC (1:3:6) using 40mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cement and curing etc.							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.	103563.68	AT Par	103563.68				
	Description:- Coping of poles/stay poles/stays with a height of size 470mm x 450mm x 450mm (0.095 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on the requirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer at site with CC (1:3:6) using 20mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cement and curing etc.							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.	104880.00	AT Par	104880.00				
	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of 11 kV Poly Disc insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.	32844.00	AT Par	32844.00				
	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of 11 kV poly pin insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.							
10	Please see Item Breakup for details.	180136.00	AT Par	180136.00				

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of 'V' channel type HT cross arms including clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc.			
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.	21760.00	AT Par	21760.00
	Description:- Supply, fabrication and fixing of top clamps with cleat complete with all other connected accessories etc.			
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.	443652.50	AT Par	443652.50
	Description:- Supply and stringing of 11 kV HT OH mains with AAAC of size 55 Sq.mm. (7/3.15 AAAC/Rabbit) including binding and jumper connection etc. conforming to IS:398/Part-IV/1994 or latest			
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.	82620.00	AT Par	82620.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of cable route indicators at a distance of 6 metres longitudinally. The indicators shall be of cast iron with lettering of "POWER CABLE" duly indicating the rating of cable with MS stem as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/23			
14	Please see Item Breakup for details.	265200.00	AT Par	265200.00
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in all types of ordinary soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep for laying of HT/LT XLPE UG cable and making original arrangements after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.			
15	Please see Item Breakup for details.	236640.00	AT Par	236640.00
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in rocky soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep duly breaking the rock/CC/Tar/RCC Road and making original arrangements duly filling with a layer of sand, bricks, cement etc. after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.			
16	Please see Item Breakup for details.	2472480.00	AT Par	2472480.00
	Description:- "Supply and laying of HDPE Pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 size 6" inner dia and outer dia of 160 mm and wall thickness minimum 6.2 mm maximum 7.1 mm with joints, bends, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories. "			
17	Please see Item Breakup for details.	11900000.00	AT Par	11900000.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 3 core 240 Sq.mm. PVC sheathed XLPE HT aluminium armoured UG power cable 11 kV grade including all accessories conforming to IS:7098 Part-II/2011 or latest.			
18	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1255416.00	AT Par	1255416.00
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of out door type 11 kV HT Heat shrinkable cable jointing kits suitable for 3 core 240 sq.mm. 11 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories conforming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.			
19	Please see Item Breakup for details.	76182.00	AT Par	76182.00
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of 11 kV HT heat shrinkable straight through jointing kits suitable for 3 core 240 Sq.mm 11 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories conforming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.			
20	Please see Item Breakup for details.	102000.00	AT Par	102000.00
	Description:- Supply and laying of GI earth continuity wire of 6 SWG for providing earth inter connections to the cables etc.			
21	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1183200.00	AT Par	1183200.00
	Description:- Supply of earth pit materials and construction of earth pit as per IS 3043:1987 specification. This item also includes of supply and erection of CI pipe of size of 100mm inner diameter, 13mm thickness and 3000mm length. This work also includes of fabrication and fixing of GI strips for earthing connection. Excavated earth pit should be filled by mixture of coke/charcoal, salt and sand up to top. Provision of brick masonry chamber of size 650mmx650mm and depth upto 1000mm including light type CI cover frame and applying 12mm thick cement plaster in 1:3 inside and to all the exposed faces up to 300mm below. Foundation level, curing etc., All required materials for this job such as Cl pipe cover with frame, salt, cement sand, charcoal gravel, bricks etc required bolts, nuts and double washers, number plates or painted plates. Tentative quantity of salt and charcoal shall be of 2.5 CMt. The CI pipe should be painted with 2 coats of bitumen paint as per the directions of Rly engineer at site. Note: The work should be strictly done as per IS 3043:1987 specification or latest.			
22	Please see Item Breakup for details.	918000.00	AT Par	918000.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 6" (150mm) dia G.I. pipe of 'B' class (medium) as per IS:1239 to the structures/walls/rail poles with suitable clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. for supporting the cable. The clamps shall be painted with one coat of red oxide and two coats of aluminium paint. The MS clamps shall be fixed at an interval of not more than 1.0 Mtr. and also as per instructions of site Engineer.			
23	Please see Item Breakup for details.	31620.00	AT Par	31620.00
	Description:- Supply and provision of Danger Boards in Hindi/English and Regional language on enameled steel plate with clamps, bolts and nuts complete with all other connected materials and works including all accessories (Size: 250x200 mm).			
24	Please see Item Breakup for details.	31620.00	AT Par	31620.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of cable crossing detail board in English on MS plate of 3mm thick with clamps, bolts nuts etc. (Screen printing on Board) as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/24			
25	Please see Item Breakup for details.	63240.00	AT Par	63240.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of anti climbing devices with clamps, bolts, nuts etc. complete with all other connected materials and works			
26	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1466760.00	AT Par	1466760.00
	Description:- Horizontal drilling of bores suitable for laying of 11 kV HT XLPE UG cable of 3 core 240 Sq.mm. through 6" HDPE pipe as per instructions of site Engineer			
27	Please see Item Breakup for details.	30000.00	AT Par	30000.00
	Description:- Removing of existing Transformer and shifting, erection, testing and commissioning of the same with all other connected accessories etc., at new location as per the instructions of site Engineer			
28	Please see Item Breakup for details.	21240.00	AT Par	21240.00
	Description:- Erection and construction of Transformer plinth, excavation of pit 1.5mx1.5mx1.5 meters deep and provision of foundation with cement concrete mixture of 1:3:6 ratio stone wall etc. construction of plinth above ground level of size 1.5x1.5x1.5 meters height with R.R.stone, stone wall and cement concrete of ratio 1:3:6 on top of the plinth, two channels of 100x50x4.7mm of 1.5meters long embedded in concrete shall be provided for keeping the transformer on wheels including all accessories.			
29	Please see Item Breakup for details.	518500.00	AT Par	518500.00
	Description:- Supply, providing, erection, testing and commissioning of 400 Amps, 11 kV AB switch assembling including Isolator structure, Operating rod etc.			
30	Please see Item Breakup for details.	19575.00	AT Par	19575.00
	Description:- "Supply , erection of 11 kV Drop out fuse switch complete with all accessories. "			
31	Please see Item Breakup for details.	10260.00	AT Par	10260.00
	Description:- Supply and erection of 3 Nos. of 11 kV lighting arrestors out door type use for 9 kV, 10 kV with all other connected accessories etc.			
32	Please see Item Breakup for details.	98094.00	AT Par	98094.00
	Description:- "Supply, fixing and connecting of distribution box with the following switches MCCB 200 A 25 KA (I/C) and 3x63A MCCB 3 pole 10 KA (O/G) including all accessories."			
33	Please see Item Breakup for details.	9000.00	AT Par	9000.00
	Description:- Dismantling of AB switch, Drop out fuse and LA and handing over the same to concerned authorities. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill.			
34	Please see Item Breakup for details.	139740.00	AT Par	139740.00
	Description:- "Dismantlement of 11 kV HT OH mains including Guarding, insulators, cross arms etc. on RCC/RSJ/PSCC/DP/Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisors of supply authorities at his store. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."			
35	Please see Item Breakup for details.	144000.00	AT Par	144000.00
	Description:- Dismantling of RSJ/RCC/Tubular poles and handing over the same to the concerned supervisor of maintenance at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill.			
36	Please see Item Breakup for details.	34000.00	AT Par	34000.00
	Description:- Preparation and submission of completion drawings in A3 size with all relevant details and measurements of executed power line crossings and transmission power line crossing. The drawings shall be submitted in 1+6 copies along with AUTOCAD CD duly signed by the concerned SEB authorities and to be furnished along with final bill.			

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Shifting/Modification of LT Over Head Power Line Crossings							15365484.64	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				428400.00	AT Par	428400.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete pole of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load conforming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				277200.00	AT Par	277200.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete strut pole of 8.0 metres long 200 KG working load conforming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms.							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				52740.00	AT Par	52740.00	
	Description:- "Excavation of pit of size 700mmX700x1500mm (or) any other dimension as per site condition for Rail pole/Tubular pole and Rail strut & Stay as per instruction of Site Engineer & as per State Electricity Board Norms."							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				361581.36	AT Par	361581.36	
	Description:- Mass concreting of erected poles/strut poles/stay poles and stay sets with Pit of size 700mm x 700mm x 1500mm(0.735 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on therequirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer with CC (1:3:6) using 40mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cement and curing etc.							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				50295.28	AT Par	50295.28	
	Description:- Coping of poles/stay poles/stays with a height of size 470mm x 450mm x 450mm (0.095 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on the requirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer at site with CC (1:3:6) using 20mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cement and curing etc.							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				42840.00	AT Par	42840.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of LT Poly pin insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				54810.00	AT Par	54810.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing and connecting of 4'-4 way cross arm including clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc.							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.				196650.00	AT Par	196650.00	
	Description:- Supply and stringing of LT OH mains wth AAAC of size 34 Sq.mm. (7/2.5 AAAC/Weasel) including binding and jumper connection etc. conforming to IS:398/Part-IV/1994 or latest							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.				102060.00	AT Par	102060.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of cable route indicators at a distance of 6 metres longitudinally. The indicators shall be of cast iron with lettering of "POWER CABLE" duly indicating the rating of cable with MS stem as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/23							
10	Please see Item Breakup for details.				327600.00	AT Par	327600.00	
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in all types of ordinary soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep for laying of HT/LT XLPE UG cable and making original arrangements after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.							
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.				292320.00	AT Par	292320.00	
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in rocky soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep duly breaking the rock/CC/Tar/RCC Road and making original arrangements duly filling with a layer of sand, bricks, cement etc. after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.							
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1396080.00	AT Par	1396080.00	
	Description:- "Supply and laying of HDPE pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 size 4" dia and outer dia of HDPE pipe 110mm and wall thickness minimum 4.3 mm maximum 4.8 mm with "T" joints, bolts, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories "							
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.				554400.00	AT Par	554400.00	
	Description:- "Supply and laying of HDPE pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 size 2" dia and outer dia of HDPE pipe 63mm and wall thickness minimum 2.5 mm maximum 2.8 mm with "T" joints, bolts, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories "							
14	Please see Item Breakup for details.				761040.00	AT Par	761040.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 4"(100mm) dia G.I. pipe of 'B' class (medium) as per IS:1239 to the structures/wals/rail poles with suitable clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. for supporting the cable. The clamps shall be painted with one coat of red oxide and two coats of aluminium paint. The MS clamps shall be fixed at an interval of not more than 1.0 mtr. and also as per the requirement of Engineer at site							
15	Please see Item Breakup for details.				189000.00	AT Par	189000.00	
	Description:- Supply and laying of GI earth continuity wire of 6 SWG for providing earth inter connections to the cables etc.							
16	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7005600.00	AT Par	7005600.00	
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 120 Sq.mm LT XLPE Aluminium UG cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098 Pt.I/1988 or latest.							
17	Please see Item Breakup for details.				777000.00	AT Par	777000.00	
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 25 Sq.mm LT XLPE Aluminium UG cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098 Pt.I/1988 or latest.							
18	Please see Item Breakup for details.				160188.00	AT Par	160188.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of Earth electrode of 48.4 mm outer dia & 40 mm inner dia, 3.1 m long steel tube galvanised with welded MS galvanised lug as per drawing No. ETI/OHE/P/7021 & RDSO specification No. TI/SPC/PSI/ERTHNG/0210 or latest including excavation of pit, protective concrete box with cover and all other connected materials like GI wire, charcoal, salt etc.							
19	Please see Item Breakup for details.				39060.00	AT Par	39060.00	
	Description:- Supply and provision of Danger Boards in Hindi/English and Regional language on enameled steel plate with clamps, bolts and nuts complete with all other connected materials and works including all accessories (Size: 250x200 mm).							
20	Please see Item Breakup for details.				39060.00	AT Par	39060.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of cable crossing detail board in English on MS plate of 3mm thick with clamps, bolts nuts etc. (Screen printing on Board) as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/24							
21	Please see Item Breakup for details.				39060.00	AT Par	39060.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of anti climbing devices with clamps, bolts, nuts etc. complete with all other connected materials and works							
22	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1811880.00	AT Par	1811880.00	
	Description:- "Horizontal drilling of bores suitable for laying of LT XLPE UG cable of 4 core 120 Sq.mm. through 4" HDPE pipe as per instructions of site Engineer"							
23	Please see Item Breakup for details.				172620.00	AT Par	172620.00	
	Description:- "Dismantlement of LT OH mains including Guarding, insulators, cross arms etc. on RCC/RJ/PSCC/DP/Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisors of supply authorities at his store. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill"							
24	Please see Item Breakup for details.				192000.00	AT Par	192000.00	
	Description:- Dismantling of RSJ/RCC/Tubular poles and handing over the same to the concerned supervisor of maintenance at his stores Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill							
25	Please see Item Breakup for details.				42000.00	AT Par	42000.00	
	Description:- Preparation and submission of completion drawings in A3 size with all relevant details and measurements of executed power line crossings and transmission power line crossing. The drawings shall be submitted in 1+6 copies along with AUTOCAD CD duly signed by the concerned SEB authorities and to be furnished along with final bill							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-Shifting/Modification to 33 kV HT Over Head Power Line Crossings
Item- 1	Supply and erection of Double pole structure by pre-stressed cement concrete poles of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load conforming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per approved Drawing as per State Electricity Board Norms

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	18.00	7200.00	129600.00
2	2	erection	Set	18.00	3000.00	54000.00
					Total	183600.00
Item- 2	"Supply and erection of Double pole structure by PSCC circular spun poles of 12.5 metres long 350 KG working load confirming to IS 13158:1991 or latest as per approved Drawing as per State Electricity Board Norms "					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	4.00	26134.64	104538.56
2	2	erection	Set	4.00	4434.00	17736.00
					Total	122274.56
Item- 3	Supply, fabrication, fixing of MS channels and angles of sizes ISMC 150mmx75mmx6mm and ISA 75mmx75mmx6mm (or) any other dimension as per State Electricity Boards Norms including necessary clamps, bolts, nuts, washers including painting with two coats of red oxide and one coat of aluminium with all connected accessories etc. for Double pole structure mentioned in item No. 1 above					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	MT	7.20	62852.00	452534.40
2	2	erection	MT	7.20	4000.00	28800.00
					Total	481334.40
Item- 4	Supply and erection of PSCC circular spun pole of 12.5 metres long 350 KG working load confirming to IS 13158:1991 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	4.00	13067.32	52269.28
2	2	erection	Numbers	4.00	2217.00	8868.00
					Total	61137.28
Item- 5	Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete pole of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	18.00	3600.00	64800.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	18.00	1500.00	27000.00
					Total	91800.00
Item- 6	Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete strut pole of 8.0 metres long 200 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	72.00	1800.00	129600.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	72.00	1500.00	108000.00
					Total	237600.00
Item- 7	"Excavation of pit of size 700mmX700x1500mm (or) any other dimension as per site condition for Rail pole/Tubular pole and Rail strut & Stay as per instruction of Site Engineer & as per State Electricity Board Norms."					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Numbers	130.00	293.00	38090.00
					Total	38090.00
Item- 8	Mass concreting of erected poles/strut poles/stay poles and stay sets with Pit of size 700mm x 700mm x 1500mm(0.735 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on therequirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer with CC (1:3:6) using 40mm size metal including the cost ofmetal, sand, cement and curing etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	cum	95.55	2277.00	217567.35
2	2	erection	cum	95.55	600.00	57330.00
					Total	274897.35
Item- 9	Coping of poles/stay poles/stays with a height of size 470mm x 450mm x 450mm (0.095 cum) or any otherdimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on the requirement from concernedElectricity Board Engineer at site with CC (1:3:6) using 20mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cementand curing etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	cum	12.35	2497.00	30837.95
2	2	erection	cum	12.35	600.00	7410.00
					Total	38247.95
Item- 10	Supply, fixing and connecting of 33 kV Poly Disc insulators (i.e. 3 Nos. of 11 kV is 1 set) with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	54.00	900.00	48600.00
2	2	erection	Set	54.00	240.00	12960.00
					Total	61560.00
Item- 11	Supply, fixing and connecting of 33 kV poly pin insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	54.00	193.00	10422.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	54.00	80.00	4320.00
					Total	14742.00
Item- 12	Supply, fixing and connecting of 'V' channel type HT cross arms including clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	18.00	1508.00	27144.00
2	2	erection	Set	18.00	450.00	8100.00
					Total	35244.00
Item- 13	Supply, fabrication and fixing of top clamps with cleat complete with all other connected accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	18.00	232.00	4176.00
2	2	erection	Set	18.00	88.00	1584.00
					Total	5760.00
Item- 14	Supply and stringing of 33 kV HT OH mains with AAAC of size 100 Sq.mm. (7/4.26 AAAC/Dog) including binding and jumper connections etc. confirming to IS:398/Part-IV/1994 or latest					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	2700.00	80.00	216000.00
2	2	erection	Metre	2700.00	10.00	27000.00
					Total	243000.00
Item- 15	Excavation of cable trench in all types of ordinary soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep for laying of HT/LT XLPE UG cable and making original arrangements after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

1	1	erection	Metre	540.00	130.00	70200.00
Total						70200.00
Item- 16	Excavation of cable trench in rocky soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep duly breaking the rock/CC/Tar/RCC Road and making original arrangements duly filling with a layer of sand, bricks, cement etc. after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Metre	180.00	348.00	62640.00
Total						62640.00
Item- 17	Supply and laying of HDPE (High Density Polyethylene pipe) pipe of PE-100 Grade in PN- 6 size outer dia of HDPE pipe 225mm and wall thickness minimum 10.3mm maximum 11.6mm with joints, bends, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	1080.00	1108.00	1196640.00
2	2	erection	Metre	1080.00	100.00	108000.00
Total						1304640.00
Item- 18	"Supply, providing, erection, testing and commissioning of 800 Amps, 33kV AB switch assembling etc."					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	18.00	35400.00	637200.00
2	2	erection	Set	18.00	1500.00	27000.00
Total						664200.00
Item- 19	Supply, laying, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 3 core 400 Sq.mm. PVC sheathed XLPE HT aluminium, armoured UG power cable 33 kV grade including all accessories confirming to IS:7098 Part-II/2011 or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	1800.00	3314.00	5965200.00
2	2	erection	Metre	1800.00	124.00	223200.00
Total						6188400.00
Item- 20	Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of outdoor type (EPKT6374), 33 kV HT Heat shrinkable cable jointing kits suitable for 3 core 400 Sq.mm. 33 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories confirming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	36.00	22220.00	799920.00
2	2	erection	Set	36.00	2500.00	90000.00
Total						889920.00
Item- 21	Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of 33 kV HT heat shrinkable straight through jointing kits suitable for 3 core 400 Sq.mm. 33 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories confirming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	2.00	47563.00	95126.00
2	2	erection	Set	2.00	3500.00	7000.00
Total						102126.00
Item- 22	Supply and laying of GI earth continuity wire of 6 SWG for providing earth inter connections to the cables etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	1800.00	12.00	21600.00
2	2	erection	Metre	1800.00	3.00	5400.00
Total						27000.00
Item- 23	Supply of earth pit materials and construction of earth pit as per IS 3043:1987 specification. This item also includes of supply and erection of CI pipe of size of 100mm inner diameter, 13mm thickness and 3000mm length. This work also includes of fabrication and fixing of GI strips for earthing connection. Excavated earth pit should be filled by mixture of coke/charcoal, salt and sand up to top. Provision of brick masonry chamber of size 650mmx650mm and depth upto 1000mm including light type CI cover frame and applying 12mm thick cement plaster in 1:3 inside and to all the exposed faces up to 300mm below. Foundation level, curing etc., All required materials for this job such as CI pipe cover with frame, salt, cement sand, charcoal gravel, bricks etc required bolts, nuts and double washers, number plates or painted plates. Tentative quantity of salt and charcoal shall be of 2.5CMT. The CI pipe should be painted with 2 coats of bitumen paint as per the directions of Rly engineer at site. Note: The work should be strictly done as per IS 3043:1987 specification or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	36.00	8000.00	288000.00
2	2	erection	Set	36.00	700.00	25200.00
Total						313200.00
Item- 24	Supply and fixing of 6" (150mm) dia G.I. pipe of 'B' class (medium) as per IS:1239 to the structures/walls/rail poles with suitable clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. for supporting the cable. The clamps shall be painted with one coat of red oxide and two coats of aluminium paint. The MS clamps shall be fixed at an interval of not more than 1.0 Mtr. and also instructions of site Engineer.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	216.00	1075.00	232200.00
2	2	erection	Metre	216.00	50.00	10800.00
Total						243000.00
Item- 25	Supply and provision of Danger Boards in Hindi/English and Regional language on enameled steel plate with clamps, bolts and nuts complete with all other connected materials and works including all accessories (Size: 250x200 mm).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	18.00	365.00	6570.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	18.00	100.00	1800.00
Total						8370.00
Item- 26	Supply and fixing of cable crossing detail board in English on MS plate of 3mm thick with clamps, bolts nuts etc. (Screen printing on Board) as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/24					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	18.00	365.00	6570.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	18.00	100.00	1800.00
Total						8370.00
Item- 27	Supply and fixing of anti climbing devices with clamps, bolts, nuts etc. complete with all other connected materials and works					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	36.00	365.00	13140.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	36.00	100.00	3600.00
Total						16740.00
Item- 28	"Horizontal drilling of bore suitable for laying of 33 kV HT XLPE UG cable of 3 core 400 Sq.mm. through 6" HDPE pipe as per instructions of site Engineer"					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Metre	180.00	2157.00	388260.00
Total						388260.00
Item- 29	Supply and fixing of cable route indicators at a distance of 6 metres longitudinally. The indicators shall be of cast iron with lettering of "POWER CABLE" duly indicating the rating of cable with MS stem as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/23					

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Each	90.00	186.00	16740.00
2	2	erection	Each	90.00	57.00	5130.00
					Total	21870.00
Item- 30	"Dismantling of 33 kV HT OH mains including Guarding insulators, cross arms etc. on RCC/RSJ/PSCC/DP/Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisor of supply authorities at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Each Span	27.00	1370.00	36990.00
					Total	36990.00
Item- 31	"Dismantling of 33 kV Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisor of supply authorities at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Numbers	2.00	9750.00	19500.00
					Total	19500.00
Item- 32	"Dismantling of RSJ/RCC/Tubular poles and handing over the same to the concerned supervisor of maintenance at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Numbers	36.00	1000.00	36000.00
					Total	36000.00
Item- 33	Supply and erection of single Guy arrangement with Guy wire of size 7/2.50mm,clamp, turn buckle, stay insulator, end making of Guy wire, anchor rod and plate with anchor assembly.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	18.00	1450.00	26100.00
2	2	Erection	Set	18.00	696.00	12528.00
					Total	38628.00
Item- 34	Preparation and submission of completion drawings in A3 size with all relevent details and measurements of executed power line crossings and transmission power line crossing. The drawings shall be submitted in 1+6 copies along with AUTOCAD CD duly signed by the concerned SEB authorities and to be furnished along with final bill					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Set	9.00	1000.00	9000.00
					Total	9000.00
Schedule	Schedule B-Shifting/Modification to 11 kV HT Over Head Power Line Crossings					
Item- 1	Supply and erection of Double pole structure by pre-stressed cement concrete poles of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per approved Drawing as per State Electricity Board Norms					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	68.00	7200.00	489600.00
2	2	erection	Set	68.00	3000.00	204000.00
					Total	693600.00
Item- 2	Supply, fabrication, fixing of MS channels and angles of sizes ISMC 150mmx75mmx6mm and ISA 75mmx75mmx6mm (or) any other dimension as per State Electricity Boards Norms including necessary clamps, bolts, nuts, washers including painting with two coats of red oxide and one coat of aluminium with all connected accessories etc. for Double pole structure mentioned in item No. 1 & 2 above					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	MT	27.20	62852.00	1709574.40
2	2	erection	MT	27.20	4000.00	108800.00
					Total	1818374.40
Item- 3	Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete pole of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	80.00	3600.00	288000.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	80.00	1500.00	120000.00
					Total	408000.00
Item- 4	Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete strut pole of 8.0 metres long 200 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	136.00	1800.00	244800.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	136.00	1500.00	204000.00
					Total	448800.00
Item- 5	"Excavation of pit of size 700mmX700x1500mm (or) any other dimension as per site condition for Rail pole/Tubular pole and Rail strut & Stay as per instruction of Site Engineer & as per State Electricity Board Norms."					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Numbers	352.00	293.00	103136.00
					Total	103136.00
Item- 6	Mass concreting of erected poles/strut poles/stay poles and stay sets with Pit of size 700mm x 700mm x 1500mm(0.735 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on the requirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer with CC (1:3:6) using 40mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cement and curing etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	cum	258.72	2277.00	589105.44
2	2	erection	cum	258.72	600.00	155232.00
					Total	744337.44
Item- 7	Coping of poles/stay poles/stays with a height of size 470mm x 450mm x 450mm (0.095 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and including the cost of metal, sand, cement and curing etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	cum	33.44	2497.00	83499.68
2	2	erection	cum	33.44	600.00	20064.00
					Total	103563.68
Item- 8	Supply, fixing and connecting of 11 kV Poly Disc insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	276.00	300.00	82800.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	276.00	80.00	22080.00
					Total	104880.00
Item- 9	Supply, fixing and connecting of 11 kV poly pin insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.					

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	276.00	69.00	19044.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	276.00	50.00	13800.00
					Total	32844.00
Item- 10	Supply, fixing and connecting of 'V' channel type HT cross arms including clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	92.00	1508.00	138736.00
2	2	erection	Set	92.00	450.00	41400.00
					Total	180136.00
Item- 11	Supply, fabrication and fixing of top clamps with cleat complete with all other connected accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	68.00	232.00	15776.00
2	2	erection	Set	68.00	88.00	5984.00
					Total	21760.00
Item- 12	Supply and stringing of 11 kV HT OH mains with AAC of size 55 Sq.mm. (7/3.15 AAC/Rabbit) including binding and jumper connection etc. confirming to IS:398/Part-IV/1994 or latest					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	10750.00	31.27	336152.50
2	2	erection	Metre	10750.00	10.00	107500.00
					Total	443652.50
Item- 13	Supply and fixing of cable route indicators at a distance of 6 metres longitudinally. The indicators shall be of cast iron with lettering of "POWER CABLE" duly indicating the rating of cable with MS stem as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/23					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Each	340.00	186.00	63240.00
2	2	erection	Each	340.00	57.00	19380.00
					Total	82620.00
Item- 14	Excavation of cable trench in all types of ordinary soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep for laying of HT/LT XLPE UG cable and making original arrangements after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Metre	2040.00	130.00	265200.00
					Total	265200.00
Item- 15	Excavation of cable trench in rocky soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep duly breaking the rock/CC/Tar/RCC Road and making original arrangements duly filling with a layer of sand, bricks, cement etc. after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Metre	680.00	348.00	236640.00
					Total	236640.00
Item- 16	"Supply and laying of HDPE Pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 size 6" inner dia and outer dia of 160 mm and wall thickness minimum 6.2 mm maximum 7.1 mm with joints, bends, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories. "					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	4080.00	567.00	2313360.00
2	2	erection	Metre	4080.00	39.00	159120.00
					Total	2472480.00
Item- 17	Supply, laying, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 3 core 240 Sq.mm. PVC sheathed XLPE HT aluminium armoured UG power cable 11 kV grade including all accessories confirming to IS:7098 Part-II/2011 or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	6800.00	1626.00	11056800.00
2	2	erection	Metre	6800.00	124.00	843200.00
					Total	11900000.00
Item- 18	Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of out door type 11 kV HT Heat shrinkable cable jointing kits suitable for 3 core 240 sq.mm. 11 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories confirming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	136.00	7331.00	997016.00
2	2	erection	Set	136.00	1900.00	258400.00
					Total	1255416.00
Item- 19	Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of 11 kV HT heat shrinkable straight through jointing kits suitable for 3 core 240 Sq.mm 11 kV XLPE HT UG cable including all accessories confirming to IS: 13573/Part-II/2011 or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	6.00	10797.00	64782.00
2	2	erection	Set	6.00	1900.00	11400.00
					Total	76182.00
Item- 20	Supply and laying of GI earth continuity wire of 6 SWG for providing earth inter connections to the cables etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	6800.00	12.00	81600.00
2	2	erection	Metre	6800.00	3.00	20400.00
					Total	102000.00
Item- 21	Supply of earth pit materials and construction of earth pit as per IS 3043:1987 specification. This item also includes of supply and erection of CI pipe of size of 100mm inner diameter, 13mm thickness and 3000mm length. This work also includes of fabrication and fixing of GI strips for earthing connection. Excavated earth pit should be filled by mixture of coke/charcoal, salt and sand up to top. Provision of brick masonry chamber of size 650mmx650mm and depth upto 1000mm including light type CI cover frame and applying 12mm thick cement plaster in 1:3 inside and to all the exposed faces up to 300mm below. Foundation level, curing etc., All required materials for this job such as CI pipe cover with frame, salt, cement sand, charcoal gravel, bricks etc required bolts, nuts and double washers, number plates or painted plates. Tentative quantity of salt and charcoal shall be of 2.5CMt. The CI pipe should be painted with 2 coats of bitumen paint as per the directions of Rly engineer at site. Note: The work should be strictly done as per IS 3043:1987 specification or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Set	136.00	8000.00	1088000.00
2	2	erection	Set	136.00	700.00	95200.00
					Total	1183200.00
Item- 22	Supply and fixing of 6" (150mm) dia G.I. pipe of 'B' class (medium) as per IS:1239 to the structures/walls/rail poles with suitable clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. for supporting the cable. The clamps shall be painted with one coat of red oxide and two coats of aluminium paint. The MS clamps shall be fixed at an interval of not more than 1.0 Mtr. and also as per instructions of site Engineer.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	816.00	1075.00	877200.00
2	2	erection	Metre	816.00	50.00	40800.00

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

						Total	918000.00
Item- 23	Supply and provision of Danger Boards in Hindi/English and Regional language on enameled steel plate with clamps, bolts and nuts complete with all other connected materials and works including all accessories (Size: 250x200 mm).						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	68.00	365.00	24820.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	68.00	100.00	6800.00	
						Total	31620.00
Item- 24	Supply and fixing of cable crossing detail board in English on MS plate of 3mm thick with clamps, bolts nuts etc. (Screen printing on Board) as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/24						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	68.00	365.00	24820.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	68.00	100.00	6800.00	
						Total	31620.00
Item- 25	Supply and fixing of anti climbing devices with clamps, bolts, nuts etc. complete with all other connected materials and works						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	136.00	365.00	49640.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	136.00	100.00	13600.00	
						Total	63240.00
Item- 26	Horizontal drilling of bores suitable for laying of 11 kV HT XLPE UG cable of 3 core 240 Sq.mm. through 6" HDPE pipe as per instructions of site Engineer						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	2	erection	Metre	680.00	2157.00	1466760.00	
						Total	1466760.00
Item- 27	Removing of existing Transformer and shifting, erection, testing and commissioning of the same with all other connected accessories etc., at new location as per the instructions of site Engineer						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Numbers	3.00	10000.00	30000.00	
						Total	30000.00
Item- 28	Erection and construction of Transformer plinth, excavation of pit 1.5mx1.5mx1.5 meters deep and provision of foundation with cement concrete mixture of 1:3:6 ratio stone wall etc. construction of plinth above ground level of size 1.5x1.5x1.5 meters height with R.R.stone, stone wall and cement concrete of ratio 1:3:6 on top of the plinth, two channels of 100x50x4.7mm of 1.5meters long embedded in concrete shall be provided for keeping the transformer on wheels including all accessories.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	3.00	5080.00	15240.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	3.00	2000.00	6000.00	
						Total	21240.00
Item- 29	Supply, providing, erection, testing and commissioning of 400 Amps, 11 kV AB switch assembling including Isolator structure, Operating rod etc.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Set	34.00	13750.00	467500.00	
2	2	erection	Set	34.00	1500.00	51000.00	
						Total	518500.00
Item- 30	"Supply , erection of 11 kV Drop out fuse switch complete with all accessories. "						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Set	3.00	5725.00	17175.00	
2	2	erection	Set	3.00	800.00	2400.00	
						Total	19575.00
Item- 31	Supply and erection of 3 Nos. of 11 kV lighting arrestors out door type use for 9 kV, 10 kV with all other connected accessories etc.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Set	3.00	2620.00	7860.00	
2	2	erection	Set	3.00	800.00	2400.00	
						Total	10260.00
Item- 32	"Supply, fixing and connecting of distribution box with the following switches MCCB 200 A 25 KA (I/C) and 3x63A MCCB 3 pole 10 KA (O/G) including all accessories."						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Set	3.00	27698.00	83094.00	
2	2	erection	Set	3.00	5000.00	15000.00	
						Total	98094.00
Item- 33	Dismantling of AB switch, Drop out fuse and LA and handing over the same to concerned authorities. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Set	6.00	1500.00	9000.00	
						Total	9000.00
Item- 34	"Dismantlement of 11 kV HT OH mains including Guarding, insulators, cross arms etc. on RCC/RSJ/PSCC/DP/Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisors of supply authorities at his store. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill."						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	2	erection	Each Span	102.00	1370.00	139740.00	
						Total	139740.00
Item- 35	Dismantling of RSJ/RCC/Tubular poles and handing over the same to the concerned supervisor of maintenance at his stores. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Numbers	144.00	1000.00	144000.00	
						Total	144000.00
Item- 36	Preparation and submission of completion drawings in A3 size with all relevent details and measurements of executed power line crossings and transmission power line crossing. The drawings shall be submitted in 1+6 copies along with AUTOCAD CD duly signed by the concerned SEB authorities and to be furnished along with final bill.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Set	34.00	1000.00	34000.00	
						Total	34000.00
Schedule	Schedule C-Shifting/Modification of LT Over Head Power Line Crossings						
Item- 1	Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete pole of 9.1 metres long 280 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

1	1	supply	Numbers	84.00	3600.00	302400.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	84.00	1500.00	126000.00
					Total	428400.00
Item- 2	Supply and erection of pre-stressed cement concrete strut pole of 8.0 metres long 200 KG working load confirming to IS 1678:1998 or latest as per State Electricity Board Norms.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	84.00	1800.00	151200.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	84.00	1500.00	126000.00
					Total	277200.00
Item- 3	"Excavation of pit of size 700mmX700x1500mm (or) any other dimension as per site condition for Rail pole/Tubular pole and Rail strut & Stay as per instruction of Site Engineer & as per State Electricity Board Norms."					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Numbers	180.00	293.00	52740.00
					Total	52740.00
Item- 4	Mass concreting of erected poles/strut poles/stay poles and stay sets with Pit of size 700mm x 700mm x 1500mm(0.735 cum) or any other dimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on therequirement from concerned Electricity Board Engineer with CC (1:3:6) using 40mm size metal including the cost ofmetal, sand, cement and curing etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	cum	125.68	2277.00	286173.36
2	2	erection	cum	125.68	600.00	75408.00
					Total	361581.36
Item- 5	Coping of poles/stay poles/stays with a height of size 470mm x 450mm x 450mm (0.095 cum) or any otherdimensions as per site requirement and direction of site Engineer based on the requirement from concernedElectricity Board Engineer at site with CC (1:3:6) using 20mm size metal including the cost of metal, sand, cementand curing etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	cum	16.24	2497.00	40551.28
2	2	erection	cum	16.24	600.00	9744.00
					Total	50295.28
Item- 6	Supply, fixing and connecting of LT Poly pin insulators with metal parts including nuts, bolts, washers etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	360.00	69.00	24840.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	360.00	50.00	18000.00
					Total	42840.00
Item- 7	Supply, fixing and connecting of 4'-4 way cross arm including clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	87.00	400.00	34800.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	87.00	230.00	20010.00
					Total	54810.00
Item- 8	Supply and stringing of LT OH mains with AAC of size 34 Sq.mm. (7/2.5 AAC/Weasel) including binding and jumper connection etc. confirming to IS:398/Part-IV/1994 or latest					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	8550.00	15.00	128250.00
2	2	erection	Metre	8550.00	8.00	68400.00
					Total	196650.00
Item- 9	Supply and fixing of cable route indicators at a distance of 6 metres longitudinally. The indicators shall be of cast iron with lettering of "POWER CABLE" duly indicating the rating of cable with MS stem as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/23					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Numbers	420.00	186.00	78120.00
2	2	erection	Numbers	420.00	57.00	23940.00
					Total	102060.00
Item- 10	Excavation of cable trench in all types of ordinary soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep for laying of HT/LT XLPE UG cable and making original arrangements after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	erection	Metre	2520.00	130.00	327600.00
					Total	327600.00
Item- 11	Excavation of cable trench in rocky soil of size 450 mm width x 1250 mm deep duly breaking the rock/CC/Tar/RCC Road and making original arrangements duly filling with a layer of sand, bricks, cement etc. after laying of the cable including all accessories etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	2	erection	Metre	840.00	348.00	292320.00
					Total	292320.00
Item- 12	"Supply and laying of HDPE pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 size 4"" dia and outer dia of HDPE pipe 110mm and wall thickness minimum 4.3 mm maximum 4.8 mm with ""T"" joints, bolts, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories "					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	5040.00	259.00	1305360.00
2	2	erection	Metre	5040.00	18.00	90720.00
					Total	1396080.00
Item- 13	"Supply and laying of HDPE pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 size 2"" dia and outer dia of HDPE pipe 63mm and wall thickness minimum 2.5 mm maximum 2.8 mm with ""T"" joints, bolts, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories "					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	5040.00	91.00	458640.00
2	2	erection	Metre	5040.00	19.00	95760.00
					Total	554400.00
Item- 14	Supply and fixing of 4"(100mm) dia G.I. pipe of 'B' class (medium) as per IS:1239 to the structures/wals/rail poles with suitable clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. for supporting the cable. The clamps shall be painted with one coat of red oxide and two coats of aluminium paint. The MS clamps shall be fixed at an interval of not more than 1.0 mtr. and also as per the requirement of Engineer at site					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	1008.00	700.00	705600.00
2	2	erection	Metre	1008.00	55.00	55440.00
					Total	761040.00
Item- 15	Supply and laying of GI earth continuity wire of 6 SWG for providing earth inter connections to the cables etc.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	supply	Metre	12600.00	12.00	151200.00
2	2	erection	Metre	12600.00	3.00	37800.00

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

						Total	189000.00
Item- 16	Supply, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 120 Sq.mm LT XLPE Aluminium UG cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098 Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Metre	8400.00	784.00	6585600.00	
2	2	erection	Metre	8400.00	50.00	420000.00	
						Total	7005600.00
Item- 17	Supply, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 25 Sq.mm LT XLPE Aluminium UG cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098 Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Metre	4200.00	156.00	655200.00	
2	2	erection	Metre	4200.00	29.00	121800.00	
						Total	777000.00
Item- 18	Supply and erection of Earth electrode of 48.4 mm outer dia & 40 mm inner dia, 3.1 m long steel tube galvanised with welded MS galvanised lug as per drawing No. ETI/OHE/P/7021 & RDSO specification No. TI/SPC/PSI/ERTHNG/0210 or latest including excavation of pit, protective concrete box with cover and all other connected materials like GI wire, charcoal, salt etc.						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	84.00	1355.00	113820.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	84.00	552.00	46368.00	
						Total	160188.00
Item- 19	Supply and provision of Danger Boards in Hindi/English and Regional language on enameled steel plate with clamps, bolts and nuts complete with all other connected materials and works including all accessories (Size: 250x200 mm).						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	84.00	365.00	30660.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	84.00	100.00	8400.00	
						Total	39060.00
Item- 20	Supply and fixing of cable crossing detail board in English on MS plate of 3mm thick with clamps, bolts nuts etc. (Screen printing on Board) as per the details given in the drg. No. DEE/CN/BZA/2001/24						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	84.00	365.00	30660.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	84.00	100.00	8400.00	
						Total	39060.00
Item- 21	Supply and fixing of anti climbing devices with clamps, bolts, nuts etc. complete with all other connected materials and works						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	supply	Numbers	84.00	365.00	30660.00	
2	2	erection	Numbers	84.00	100.00	8400.00	
						Total	39060.00
Item- 22	"Horizontal drilling of bores suitable for laying of LT XLPE UG cable of 4 core 120 Sq.mm. through 4" HDPE pipe as per instructions of site Engineer"						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Metre	840.00	2157.00	1811880.00	
						Total	1811880.00
Item- 23	"Dismantlement of LT OH mains including Guarding, insulators, cross arms etc. on RCC/RSJ/PSCC/DP/Tower and handing over the same to concerned supervisors of supply authorities at his store. Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill"						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Each Span	126.00	1370.00	172620.00	
						Total	172620.00
Item- 24	Dismantling of RSJ/RCC/Tubular poles and handing over the same to the concerned supervisor of maintenance at his stores Note: All released materials are to be handed over to the concerned supply authorities and acknowledgements are to be furnished along with final bill						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Numbers	192.00	1000.00	192000.00	
						Total	192000.00
Item- 25	Preparation and submission of completion drawings in A3 size with all relevant details and measurements of executed power line crossings and transmission power line crossing. The drawings shall be submitted in 1+6 copies along with AUTOCAD CD duly signed by the concerned SEB authorities and to be furnished along with final bill						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
1	1	erection	Set	42.00	1000.00	42000.00	
						Total	42000.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	NOTE: If the tender is not accompanied by the certificate(s) in support of financial eligibility as above, the tender shall be rejected. No post-tender correspondence will be entertained.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall possess a valid Electrical Contractor License, issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration, authorizing execution of electrical works up to 33 kV. The contractor shall have in his employment or shall engage a person holding a valid certificate of competency issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration for supervision of electrical works up to 33 kV. Offers not accompanied by a valid Electrical Contractor License and requisite Supervisor competency for works up to 33 kV shall be summarily rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Works or erection / laying and commissioning of overhead lines / underground cables for 11 kV or above, with or without supply of over head lines / cables.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	(b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1.1	Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	(b)(2) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3	(b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfillment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract. Note: for subletting of work costing up to Rs 50 lakh, no previous work experience of subcontractor shall be asked for by the Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4	In case after award of contract or during execution of work it becomes necessary for contractor to change subcontractor, the same shall be done with subcontractor(s) fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5	Note for Item 10.1: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5.1	[Explanation for Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) including Para 10.1 to 10.5 - Eligibility Criteria: 1. Substantially Completed Work means an ongoing work in which payment equal to or more than 90% of the present contract value (excluding the payment made for adjustment of Price variation (PVC), if any) has been made to the contractor in that ongoing contract and no proceedings of termination of contract on Contractor's default has been initiated. The credential certificate in this regard should have been issued not prior to 60 days of date of invitation of present tender. 2. In case a work is started prior to 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, but completed in last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, the completed work shall be considered for fulfillment of credentials. 3. If a work is physically completed and completion certificate to this extent is issued by the concerned organization but final bill is pending, such work shall be considered for fulfillment of credentials 4. In case of completed work, the value of final bill (gross amount) including the PVC amount (if paid) shall be considered as the completion cost of work. In case final bill is pending, only the total gross amount already paid including the PVC amount (if paid) shall be considered as the completion cost of work. In case of substantially completed work, the total gross amount already paid including the PVC amount (if paid), as mentioned in the certificate, shall be considered as the cost of substantially completed work. 5. If a bidder has successfully completed a work as subcontractor and the work experience certificate has been issued for such work to the subcontractor by a Govt. Organization or public listed company as defined in Note for Item 10.1 Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet), the same shall be considered for the purpose of fulfillment of credentials. 6. In case a work is considered similar in nature for fulfillment of technical credentials, the overall cost including the PVC amount (if paid) of that completed work or substantially completed work, shall be considered and no separate evaluation for each component of that work shall be made to decide eligibility. 7. In case of newly formed partnership firm, the credentials of individual partners from previous propriety firm(s) or dissolved previous partnership firm(s) or split previous partnership firm(s), shall be considered only to the extent of their share in previous entity on the date of dissolution / split and their share in newly formed partnership firm. For example, a partner A had 30% share in previous entity and his share in present partnership firm is 20%. In the present tender under consideration, the credentials of partner A will be considered to the extent of 0.3*0.2*value of the work done in the previous entity. For this purpose, the tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deed(s), dissolution deed(s) and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm(s) etc.	No	No	Not Allowed

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

1.5.2	8. In case of existing partnership firm, if any one or more partners quit the partnership firm, the credentials of remaining partnership firm shall be re-worked out i.e., the quitting partner(s) shall take away his credentials to the extent of his share on the date of quitting the partnership firm(e.g. in a partnership firm of partners A, B & C having share 30%, 30% & 40% respectively and credentials of Rs 10 crore; in case partner C quits the firm, the credentials of this partnership firm shall remain as Rs 6 crore). For this purpose, the tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deed(s), dissolution deed(s) and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm(s) etc. 9. In case of existing partnership firm if any new partner(s) joins the firm without any modification in the name and PAN/TAN no. of the firm, the credentials of partnership firm shall get enhanced to the extent of credentials of newly added partner(s) on the same principles as mentioned in item 6 above. For this purpose, the tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deeds, dissolution/splitting deeds and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm etc. 10. Any partner in a partnership firm cannot use or claim his credentials in any other firm without leaving the partnership firm i.e., In a partnership firm of A&B partners, A or B partner cannot use credentials of partnership firm of A&B partners in any other partnership firm or propriety firm without leaving partnership firm of A&B partners. 11. In case a partner in a partnership firm is replaced due to succession as per succession law, the proportion of credentials of the previous partner will be passed on to the successor. 12. If the percentage share among partners of a partnership firm is changed, but the partners remain the same, the credentials of the firm before such modification in the share will continue to be considered for the firm as it is without any change in their value. Further, in case a partner of partnership firm retires without taking away any credentials from the firm, the credentials of partnership firm shall remain the same as it is without any change in their value. 13. In a partnership firm "AB" of A&B partners, in case A also works as propriety firm "P" or partner in some other partnership firm "AX", credentials of A in propriety firm "P" or in other partnership firm "AX" earned after the date of becoming a partner of the firm AB shall not be added in partnership firm AB. 14. In case a tenderer is LLP, the credentials of tenderer shall be worked out on above lines similar to a partnership firm. 15. In case company A is merged with company B, then company B would get the credentials of company A also.]	No	No	Not Allowed
1.6	If the tender is not accompanied by the documents mentioned above i.e., Certificate in support technical eligibility criteria, the tender shall be rejected. No post-tender correspondence will be entertained. However, if any clarification is required by the Railway, the same will be sought from the tenderer.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.7	Definition of Similar Work :- Works or erection / laying and commissioning of overhead lines / underground cables for 11 kV or above, with or without supply of over head lines / cables.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check List

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Uploading of Declaration regarding Employment of Retired Engineer/Retired Railway Officer as per clause no.17 of Part-I of IRSGCC. [in the format attached in - Documents]	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Uploading of NEFT FORM - as per the format attached with the tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	The list of personnel / organization on hand and proposed to be engaged for the tendered work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	List of Plant & Machinery available on hand and proposed to be inducted and hired for the tendered work.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Uploading of Statement Showing the particulars of Works on Hand & Works Completed as per the format attached to the tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Uploading of certificate by local suppliers in regard to meeting the Minimum Local Content requirement to avail benefits under Public Procurement Policy Order-2017 (A) for procurement order of value less than Rs. 10 crores: self certificate in accordance with Para-9(a) of Public Procurement(Preference to Make in India) Order 2017. (B) For Procurement Order of value more than Rs. 10 crores, the certificate from Statutory auditor/cost auditor/practicing CA as the case may be in accordance with Para-9(b) of Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order 2017.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	In case tenderer is JV Firm : The tender form shall be submitted only in the name of the JV and not in the name of any constituent member.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Uploading of Certificate in support of Technical Eligibility (As detailed in Standard Technical Criteria).	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Submission of Certificate(s) in support of Financial Eligibility (As detailed in Standard financial criteria).	No	No	Not Allowed
10	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 20 CRORES: Bid capacity is applicable, the tenderers should submit proforma attached in DOCUMENTS. In case, the tenderer/s failed to upload BID CAPACITY PROFORMA along with offer, their/his offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be rejected summarily.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

11	In case the Tenderer is a Partnership Firm: [i] Partnership deed . [ii]Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of an individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Firm. [iii] PAN / TAN number of Partnership firm (PAN / TAN number in the name of any of the constituent partners shall not be considered). [iv]An undertaking by all partners of the partnership firm that they are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of the Govt. of India / any State Govt. from participation in tenders / contracts as on the date of opening of bids, either in their individual capacity or in any firm in which they were / are partners. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract	No	No	Not Allowed
12	In case the Tenderer is a LLP Firm registered under LLP Act-2008 (i) a copy of LLP Agreement, (ii) a copy of Certificate of Incorporation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney/Authorisation issued by the LLP Firm in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP Firm and create liability against the Firm. (iv) copy of PAN number of the LLP Firm	No	No	Not Allowed
13	In case the Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013:(i) the copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) / AOA (Articles of Association) of the company; and (ii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.(iv) copy of PAN number of the Company.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	In case the Tenderer is a Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) a copy of the Certificate of Registration, (ii) Deed of Formation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) copy of PAN number of the Society/Trust.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	Incase JV Firms are allowed to participate: Uploading of MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING as per the format given in "Documents attached with tender" and also below documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
16	In case one or more members is/are Proprietary Firm or HUF, the following documents shall be enclosed: A copy of notarized affidavit on Stamp Paper declaring that his/her Concern is a Proprietary Concern and he/she is sole proprietor of the Concern OR he/she is in position of "KARTA" of Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) and he/she has the authority, power and consent given by other partners to act on behalf of HUF.act on behalf of HUF.	No	No	Not Allowed
17	In case one or more of the members of the JV is/are partnership firm(s), following documents shall be submitted:;(a)A copy of the Partnership Deed, (b)A copy of consent of all the partners or individual authorized by partnership firm, to enter into the Joint Venture Agreement on a stamp paper, (c)A copy of Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of the individual to sign the MOU/JV Agreement on behalf of the partnership firm and create liability against the firm.	No	No	Not Allowed
18	In case one or more members of the JV is/are companies, the following documents shall be submitted: (a)A copy of resolutions of the Directors of the Company, permitting the company to enter into a JV agreement, (b) A copy of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. (c) A copy of Authorization/copy of Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender, sign MOU/JV Agreement on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.	No	No	Not Allowed
19	IN CASE THE TENDER VALUE MORE THAN RS. 50 LAKHS; Tenderers shall submit a notarized affidavit on a non-judicial stamp paper stating that all their statements / documents submitted along with bid are true and factual.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	IN CASE OF SINGLE PACKET TENDERS; CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS, JOINT VENTURE FIRMS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED	No	No	Not Allowed
2	IN CASE OF TWO PACKET TENDERS CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED . BUT JOINT VENTURE FIRMS ARE CONSIDERED FOR ELIGIBILITY.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION OF PROPRIETARY FIRM / PARTNERSHIP FIRM /PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY / LIMITED COMPANY/ JV FIRMS:	No	No	Not Allowed
3.1	In case the tenderer is an individual / proprietary concern, the experience and turnover shall be in the name and style of the Individual / Proprietary concern only.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.1.1	In case the tenderer is a Partnership Firm, the experience and received contractual payments shall be in the name and style of the firm only. The other guidelines at Clause 18 of Part I of IRSGCC 2022 shall be applicable . Note: The partner of a Partnership Firm cannot claim the credentials of Partnership firm to the extent of his share either during the subsistence of the Partnership firm or after its dissolution.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.2	FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ENCLOSED:	Yes	No	Not Allowed
3.2.1	In case the Tenderer is a Partnership Firm: [i] Partnership deed . [ii]Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of an individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Firm. [iii] PAN / TAN number of Partnership firm (PAN / TAN number in the name of any of the constituent partners shall not be considered).	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.2	In case the Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013:(i) the copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) and AOA (Articles of Association) of the company; and (ii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.(iii) copy of PAN number of the Company.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.3	In case of JOINT VENTURE (JV) FIRMS: Clause No.17 of Part-I of IRSGCC- 2022 with upto date correction slip shall be applicable in all aspects for Participation of Joint Venture[JV] firms in works tenders. JV firm should submit Memorandum of Understanding[MOU] as per the format attached as annexure to the tender in DOCUMENTS. Submission of all other documents by JV firm / Members of JV should also be as per CI.No.17.14 of Part-I of IRSGCC-2022.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.4	In case the Tenderer is a LLP Firm registered under LLP Act-2008 (i) a copy of LLP Agreement, (ii) a copy of Certificate of Incorporation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney/Authorisation issued by the LLP Firm in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP Firm and create liability against the Firm. (iv) copy of PAN number of the LLP Firm	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.5	In case the Tenderer is a Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) a copy of the Certificate of Registration, (ii) Deed of Formation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) copy of PAN number of the Society/Trust.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
5	Uploading of other relevant documents connected to the tender; such as Declaration regarding employment of Retired Engineer/ Retired Railway officer, NEFT Form, List of Personnel/Organization, List of Plant/machinery, Particulars of works on hand and completed (As per the formats attached in the list of Documents)etc.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

1	The Bid Security shall be deposited either in cash through e-payment gateway or submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents. Any deviation from these instructions will render the offer invalid. In case, submission of Bid Security in the form of Bank Guarantee, following shall be ensured: i. A scanned copy of the Bank Guarantee shall be uploaded on e-Procurement Portal (IREPS) while applying to the tender. ii. The original Bank Guarantee should be delivered in person to the official nominated as indicated in the tender document within 5 working days before closing date for submission of bids. BG submitted on closing day of bid will not be accepted. iii. Non submission of scanned copy of Bank Guarantee with the bid on e-tendering portal (IREPS) and/or non submission of original Bank Guarantee within the specified period shall lead to summary rejection of bid.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The General Conditions of Contract governing the performance of the works covered by this tender are the Indian Railway Standard General Conditions of Contract [IRSGCC] as amended from time to time up to date. A soft copy of the Indian Railway Standard General Conditions of Contract is uploaded in the attached documents to the tender for reference. Hard copy of IRSGCC (with up-to-date correction slip) may be perused in the office of the Chief Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer/ Works/ South Central Railway /Secunderabad - 500025. The tenderer/s is/are deemed to have kept himself/themselves fully informed of the provisions of the IRS General conditions of Contract including all corrections and Amendments issued up to date while submission of offer and any claim that he/they is/are not aware of any amendment or correction slip to the IRSGCC shall not be entertained.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	STUDY OF DRAWINGS AND LOCAL CONDITIONS: The drawings for the works can be seen in the office of the Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer, Works, S.C.Railway, Secunderabad - 500025 or in the office of the concerned field Executive Electrical Engineer/ Projects / S.C.Railway . It should be noted that these drawings are meant for general guidance only and Railway may suitably modify them during the execution of work according to the circumstances without making the Railways liable for any claims on account of such changes. If there is any variation between the description in the tender and the detailed plans, the Engineer-in-Charge will operate the correct description and his decision is final and binding on the tenderer/ Contractor. The Tenderer/Contractor is required to inspect the sites of works and acquaint himself with the site conditions, availability of approaches for transporting of men and materials, space and other factors relating to the works, availability of labour, electricity and water, etc., before quoting his rates. The extent of lead and lift involved in the execution of works and any difficulties involved in the execution of work should also be examined before formulating the rates for complete items of works described in the schedule. The Tender submitted will be deemed to have been made after such inspection.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	DRAWINGS FOR WORKS: The percentage rates for the schedule items and itemized rates for the non-scheduled items quoted by the tenderer as may be accepted by the railways will, hold good irrespective of any changes, modifications, alterations, additions, omissions in the locations of structures and detailed drawings, specifications and/or the manner of executing the work. It should be specifically noted that some of the detailed drawings may not have been finalised by the Railway and will, therefore, be supplied to the contractor as and when they are finalised on demand. No compensation whatsoever on this account shall be payable by the Railway Administration. No claim whatsoever will be entertained by the Railway on account of any delay or hold up of the works arising out of delay in approval of drawings, changes, modifications, alterations, additions, omission and the site layout plans or detailed drawings and design and/or late supply of such material as are required to be arranged by the Railway or due to any other factor on Railway Accounts	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Manual tenders sent by Post/FAX/Courier or in Person SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED	No	No	Not Allowed
5.1	All requisite documents are to be properly submitted online only and the bidders should ensure that the content of the documents uploaded is distinctly legible/readable.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	CORRIGENDUM NOTICE ON IREPS: [I]Railway may modify the tender document by issuing online corrigendum through "www.ireps.gov.in" 15 days prior to the tender closing date. For the purpose of CORRIGENDUM in the tender, NIT period is splitted as under: (a) ADVERTISEMENT PERIOD: The time during which all information pertaining to tender shall be available but offers cannot be submitted (b) OFFER SUBMISSION PERIOD: 15 days prior to closing of tender, during which tenderers can submit their offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	If the Bid of a Tenderer is seriously unbalanced in relation to the Engineer's estimate of the cost of work to be performed under the contract, the Railways may require the tenderer to produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the Tender Schedule, to demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the construction methods and schedule proposed.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Cost of tender document is non-refundable. (if any)	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Applicable for the tenders with eligibility criteria: The offer of Tenderer(s) who do not enclose Experience Certificate & Turnover Certificate with requisite details, and supporting documents along with their Tender to establish their credentials shall be summarily rejected, even though they are working contractors or contractors on approved list.	No	No	Not Allowed
9.1	The offer shall be evaluated only from the certificates/documents submitted along with the tender offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
9.2	Any Certificate /Documents offered / submitted /received after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
9.3	Attestation of documents may be self attested or attested by a Gazetted Officer.	No	No	Not Allowed
9.4	Railway reserves the right to verify the authenticity of the documents/information furnished.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	TAXES: if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works Contract is increased or any new tax /cess on Works Contract is imposed by Statute after the date of opening of tender but within the original date of completion/date of completion extended under clause 17 & 17A of Part-II of IRSGCC-2022 and the Contractor thereupon properly pays such taxes/cess, the Contractor shall be reimbursed the amount so paid. Further, if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works Contract is decreased or any tax/cess on Works Contract is decreased / removed by Statute after the date of opening of tender, the reduction in tax amount shall be recovered from Contractor's bills/Security Deposit or any other dues of Contractor with the Government of India.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	This tender complies with PUBLIC PROCUREMENT POLICY ORDER-2017 dated 15.06.2017. Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	Cost of Tender Document and EMD as stipulated in NIT HEADER should be paid online only through the NET BANKING or PAYMENT GATEWAY FACILITY provided in the IREPS web portal. Any other mode of payment is not acceptable and any deviation from these instructions will render the offer invalid. Fixed Deposit Receipts(FDRs) submitted after award of tender towards Security Deposit/Performance Guarantee should be with automatic renewal facility only.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR PARTICIPATING IN THIS TENDER.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	Tenderer(s) shall note that conditional/alternate offer will not be considered and will summarily be rejected, even though such condition makes them as the lowest tenderer.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	Non-Submission of AFFIDAVIT for tenders valuing more than Rs. 50 lakhs will lead to summarily rejection of offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Bidders should carefully read all the conditions and the Special Conditions alongwith Special Conditions - General & Technical, which are annexed to the tender document in the DOCUMENTS attached to the tender. These special conditions form part of the tender document and will supplement to the conditions of IRSGCC-2022. Where the provisions of these special conditions are at variance with IRSGCC and other documents mentioned above, these Special Conditions shall prevail.	No	No	Not Allowed

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

2	Price Variation Clause (PVC) shall be applicable only in tender having advertised value above Rs. 2 Crores and having completion period above 12 months. Provided further that, in a contract where PVC is applicable, following shall be outside the purview of price adjustments (i.e. shall be excluded from the gross value of the work for the purpose of price variation) : a) Materials supplied by Railway to the Contractors, either free or at fixed rate; b) Any extra item(s) included in subsequent variation falling outside the purview of the Bill(s) of Quantities of tender, under clause 39. (1)(b) of these Standard General Conditions, unless applicability of PVC and 'Base Month' has been specially agreed, while fixing the rates of such extra item(s).	No	No	Not Allowed
2.1	Base Month: The Base Month for 'Price Variation Clause' shall be taken as the one month prior to closing of tender, unless otherwise stated elsewhere. The quarter for applicability of PVC shall commence from the month following the Base month. The Price Variation shall be based on the average Price Index of the quarter under consideration.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.2	Validity: Rates accepted by Railway Administration shall hold good till completion of work and no additional individual claim shall be admissible except: (a) Payment/recovery for increase/decrease in GST on works contract or imposition/removal of any tax/cess on Works Contract as per Clause 37, (b) Payment/recovery for overall market situation as per Price Variation Clause given hereunder.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.3	Components of various items in a contract on which variation in prices be admissible, shall be steel, cement, ferrous material, non-ferrous material, insulators, zinc and other materials, labour, plant & machinery, fuel, explosives, detonators etc. Adjustment for variation in prices of these items shall be determined in the manner prescribed.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.4	No price variation shall be admissible for fixed components.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.5	The price adjustment as worked out above, i.e. either increase or decrease shall be applicable upto the stipulated date of completion of work including the extended period of completion where such extension has been granted under Clause 17A of the Standard General Conditions of Contract. However, where extension of time has been granted due to Contractor's failure under Clause 17B of the Standard General Conditions of Contract, price adjustment shall be done as follows: a. In case the indices increase above the indices applicable to the last month of original completion period or the extended period under Clause 17A, the price adjustment for the period of extension granted under Clause 17B shall be limited to the amount payable as per the Indices applicable to the last month of the original completion period or the extended period under Clause 17A of the Standard General Conditions of Contract; as the case may be. b. In case the indices fall below the indices applicable to the last month of original/ extended period of completion under Clause 17A, as the case may be; then the lower indices shall be adopted for the price adjustment for the period of extension under Clause 17B of the Standard General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	E-Tender shall be rejected if it is not accompanied by the prescribed: [1] Cost of tender document (If any) [2] EMD [3] Certificate(s) in support of technical eligibility criteria [4] Certificate(s) in support of financial eligibility criteria [5] Copy of documents in support of Proprietary concern/ Partnership firm / Pvt.Ltd.company / Limited Company / JV firm / Valid MOU for JV firms as detailed in COMMERCIAL COMPLIANCE.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The bidders/tenderers should ensure that they are GST compliant. Quoted rates are inclusive of applicable GST as per GST ACT -2017 amended from time to time and as detailed in Special Conditions - General (under TAXES clause).	No	No	Not Allowed
5	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 10 CRORES, JOINT VENTURE (JV) FIRMS ARE ALSO CONSIDERED FOR ELIGIBILITY.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	For tenders having advertised value more than Rs 20 crore wherein eligibility criteria includes bid capacity also, the tenderer will be qualified only if its available bid capacity is equal to or more than the total bid value of the present tender. The available bid capacity shall be calculated as under: Available Bid Capacity = $[A \times N \times 2] - 0.33 \times N \times B$ Where, A = Maximum value of construction works executed and payment received in any one of the previous three financial years or the current financial year (up to date of inviting tender), taking into account the completed as well as works in progress. N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids has been invited. B = Existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with tenderer as per the prescribed proforma of Railway for statement of all works in progress and also the works which are awarded to tenderer but yet not started upto the date of inviting of tender.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer(s) may also upload the following documents along with his/their tender: The tenderer may upload method statement, which shall contain organizational set up and working systems to be adopted by the successful tenderer s during the operation of the contract. It shall contain the details of man power and machineries in the prescribed format and details of methodology for planning, execution, monitoring and completion of the project. The methodology so adopted shall suit to the nature of work and shall also comply fully with best practice and current regulations. A comprehensive detailing for each activity like setting-up organization, safety plan, execution plan, quality assurance plan, sequence of work to achieve the mile stones, ensure targeted progress and quality and in turn deployment of resources, risk analysis and its mitigation strategy shall be given communication arrangement within his organization and with the railways for decisions, progress or any other matter connected with this project to ensure full information about the project including progress of work at different time scale shall also be furnished.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Tenderer shall adhere to the time frame as mentioned in Mile stone chart prescribed in the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
3	Tenderer shall engage the personnel with requisite qualification as per Special Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
4	Tenderer shall deploy adequate no. of plant and equipment for the execution of subject contract works to achieve progress as per mile stone chart.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	List of works completed in the last Seven financial years giving description of work, organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at the time of award, date of award and date of scheduled completion of work. Date of actual start, actual completion and final value of contract should also be given.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
6	List of works on hand indicating description of work, contract value, and approximate value of balance work yet to be done and date of award.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
7	Supportive documents/certificates from the organizations with whom they worked/are working as list of works completed and list of works on hand should be enclosed	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

1	[i] I/We the tenderer(s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents. [ii] I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof. [iii] I/We hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us. [iv] I/We declare and certify that I/We have not made any misleading or false representation in the documents, forms, statements attached in proof of the qualification requirements. [v] I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials uploaded along with the offer and the same shall be binding upon me/us. [vi] I/We declare that the information and the documents attached alongwith the tender by me/us are correct and I/We are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and the documents submitted by us.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	[1] I/We have read the various conditions of the tender attached hereto and hereby agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for the period mentioned in the tender document [NIT HEADER] from the date fixed for opening the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Earnest Money Deposit submitted. [2] I/We offer to do the work at the percentage rates quoted by me/us in the attached schedule and bind myself/ourselves to complete the work within the period of completion given in this tender document [NIT HEADER] from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of this tender. I/We also hereby agree to abide by the IRS GCC and Special Conditions of contract and to carry out the works according to the IRU Standard Specifications for materials and works, 2010, laid down by South Central Railway for the present contract. [3] The full value of the earnest money paid shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the railway if [a] I/We do not execute the contract document within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready: OR [b] I/We do not commence the work within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. [4]. Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We fail to submit the requisite Performance Guarantee [PG] in the prescribed format even after 60 (Sixty days) from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, we are aware that the contract shall be terminated duly forfeiting EMD and other dues, if any payable against the contract. Also, I/We shall be debarred from participating in the retender for this work	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We understand that no post-tender correspondence will be entertained, however, if any clarification is required by the Railway, the same will be sought from the tenderer. Also, I/We are aware that any Certificate/ Documents offered after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/we do hereby solemnly affirm and state on behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:	No	No	Not Allowed
6.1	[i] I/We the tenderer(s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents. [ii] I/We declare and certify that I/We have not made any misleading or false representation in the documents, forms, statements attached in proof of the qualification requirements. [iii] I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials uploaded along with the offer and the same shall be binding upon me/us. [iv] I/We declare that the information and the documents attached alongwith the tender by me/us are correct and I/We are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and the documents submitted by us.	No	No	Not Allowed
6.2	I/We understand that, if any of the certificates regarding eligibility criteria submitted by us are found to be forged / false / incorrect will lead to banning of business with the tenderer/all the partners in case of partnership firm/all the members of a JV in case of a Joint Venture on entire Indian Railways for 5 years. i) if it is found during the process of evaluation of tender, it shall lead to forfeiture of the EMD, and my/our offer shall be summarily rejected. ii) If it is found after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of contract along with forfeiture of EMD/SD and PG besides any other action provided in the contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	It is certified that I/We have not been blacklisted or debarred by railways or any other ministry/department/public sector undertaking of the government of India/State Government from participation in tenders/contract on the date of opening of bids, EITHER in individual capacity or in any firm in which we are/were partners or as a member of JV firm in which I/We were/are members. I/We understand if above declaration found to be false/incorrect at any time during process of evaluation of bid or after the award of contract , will lead to determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	I/We indemnify and save harmless the Railway from and against all actions, suit proceedings losses, costs, damages, charges, claims and demands of every nature and description brought or recovered against the Railways by reason of any act or omission of the Contractor, his agents or employees, in the execution of the works or in his guarding of the same. All sums payable by way of compensation under any of these conditions shall be considered as reasonable compensation to be applied to the actual loss or damage sustained, and whether or not any damage shall have been sustained.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	I/We are aware that: Should the Railway decide to negotiate with a view to bring down the rates, the tenderer called for negotiations should furnish the following form of declaration before commencement of negotiations. I/We ----- do declare that in the event of failure of contemplated negotiations relating to Tender No., dt..... Item No. opened on dt..... my original tender shall remain open for acceptance on its original terms and condition. I also declare that I am aware that during this negotiations, I cannot increase the originally quoted rates against any of the individual items and that in the event of my doing so the same would not be considered at all i.e., reduction in rates during negotiation alone would be considered and for some items if I/we increase the rates, the same would not be considered and in lieu my originally quoted rates alone would be considered and my offer would be evaluated accordingly.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	17 C of part-II of IRSGCC: In open tenders having advertised value more than Rs.50 crore and original period of completion 12 months or more, when there is no reduction in original scope of work by more than 10%, and no extension granted on either railway or Contractor's account, Contractor shall be entitled for a bonus of 1% for each 30 days early completion of work. The period of less than 30 days shall be ignored while working out bonus. The maximum bonus shall be limited to 5% of original contract value. The completion date shall be reckoned as the date of issuance of completion certificate by Engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Assignment or Subletting of Contract: In case Contractor intends to subcontract part of work, he shall submit a proposal in writing seeking permission of Chief Engineer for the same. While submitting the proposal to railway, Contractor shall ensure the conditions [a] to [k] of Clause no. 7 of part- II of IRSGCC.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	I have gone through the mile stones prescribed at "Note to Tenderer" and adhere to these mile stones.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The Bid Security shall be deposited either in cash through e-payment gateway or submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents. Any deviation from these instructions will render the offer invalid. In case, submission of Bid Security in the form of Bank Guarantee, following shall be ensured: i. A scanned copy of the Bank Guarantee shall be uploaded on e-Procurement Portal (IREPS) while applying to the tender. ii. The original Bank Guarantee should be delivered in person to the official nominated as indicated in the tender document within 5 working days before closing date for submission of bids. BG submitted on closing day of bid will not be accepted. iii. Non submission of scanned copy of Bank Guarantee with the bid on e-tendering portal (IREPS) and/or non submission of original Bank Guarantee within the specified period shall lead to summary rejection of bid.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

**SCR-CONST-HQ-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTL

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	RbLetterdt30_11_2023reg_advanceCorrectionSlipNo_41.pdf	ACS PLC
2	PLCACTM.pdf	PLC ACTM Part
3	BGform.pdf	BG form
4	IR-GCC2022Updatedwithcorrectionslip.pdf	GCC 2022 with correction slip
5	NEFTform.pdf	NEFT form
6	2023_04_26RBCE_CE-I-CTIndianRailwaysStandardGeneralConditionsofContractApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo_4ACS-4_1.pdf	GCC ACS4
7	2023_10_20RBCE_CE-I-CTIndianRailwaysStandardGeneralConditionsofContractApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo_5ACS-53.pdf	GCC ACS5
8	ANNEXURE-VVA.pdf	ANNEXURE V VA
9	EarthpitSpec.pdf	EarthpitSpec
10	TECHANICALCIRCULARSDRAWINGS.pdf	TECHANICALCIRCULARSDRAWINGS
11	Techanicalcircular.pdf	Techanicalcircular
12	toAll-TechCircular04-2022_monitoringGEWorks.pdf	TECHANICAL CIRCULAR
13	2023_04_26RBCE_CE-I-CTIndianRailwaysStandardGeneralConditionsofContractApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo_3ACS-311.pdf	GCC2022 ACS3
14	2023_04ACS-311_merged_compressed.pdf	ACS GCC 2022
15	ACTMPLCStandards_compressed.pdf	ACTM PLC
16	Amendment_CPWD_General_Specification_for_Electrical_Works.pdf	CPWD Wiring Spec
17	annexures.pdf	Annexures
18	CopyofLetterregardingRevisedIlluminationlevelsatRailwayStationoverIR.pdf	Revised illumination level spec
19	Letterofcredit.pdf	Letter of credit RB
20	PLCReferencedrawings.pdf	PLC Reference drawings
21	StandardDrawingsofSEBsforPowerlinecrossings_compressed.pdf	Standard SEB Drawings for PLC
22	2026ACS_compressed.pdf	ACS 11 latest 2026
23	LTRDIVSPLELIGIBILITYCRITERIAELECICENSE75261.pdf	License Policy
24	ApprovedMakelist.pdf	Approved make list
25	2026ACS_compressed_1.pdf	Latest ACS 11
26	Alignmmentplan_compressed.pdf	Alignment plans
27	02-2026-2027-E-GS-CN-GTLReach-1YERPEDUandCHELLURTENDERBOOKLET.docx_1.pdf	YERPEDU CHELLUR Tender Booklet
28	2026_03_13IndianRailwaysStandardGeneralConditionsofContractApril2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo_111.pdf	GCC ACS11

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: NARESH BANDLA

Designation : Dy.CEE/C/BZA